

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE  
STERICYCLE SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:16-cv-07145

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Andrea R. Wood

---

MARK PETRI,

Objector.

---

**OBJECTOR MARK PETRI'S MOTION TO LIFT STAY FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY  
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. MissPERS’s pattern and practice of awarding pay-for-play business to the political supporters of Mississippi Attorney General Jim Hood..... 3

    A. The credible kickback scheme pleaded in *BLB&G*. ..... 3

    B. Political donations from plaintiffs’ firms to Jim Hood..... 5

        1. Political donations to Hood funneled through the Democratic Attorneys General Association. .... 8

        2. Work by Gadow Tyler family on Hood 2019 gubernatorial campaign. .... 9

II. ATRS’s history suggests it is also an inadequate representative..... 10

    A. The \$4.1 million “bare” referral fee paid by ATRS’s counsel in *State Street* demonstrates the powerful incentives class counsel has to acquire clients..... 10

    B. ATRS’s director testified that the fund does not inquire about questionable referral fee arrangements, so it cannot safeguard its own potential conflicts, let alone those of MissPERS. .... 11

III. The limited discovery Objector Petri seeks is well-tailored to balancing the needs of the class against the burden of specific interrogatories and document requests. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

Certificate of Service..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
 No. 11-10230-MLW, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217874 (D. Mass. Sep. 25, 2018) ..... 2, 10, 11

*In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.*,  
 148 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....7, 10

*Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP*,  
 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 2, 3, 10, 11

*Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP*,  
 No. 14-cv-6867, 2016 WL 1071107, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35385  
 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2015)..... 3

*Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
 159 F.R.D. 492 (S.D. Ohio 1994) ..... 14

*Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Mednax, Inc.*,  
 No. 18-61572-CIV, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207064 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2018)..... 5

*In re Capital One TCPA Litig.*,  
 No. 12-cv-10064, Dkt. 209 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2014)..... 14

*In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.*,  
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 14

*Cohen v. Young*,  
 127 F.2d 721 (6th Cir. 1942) ..... 13

*In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 14

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 13

*In re Diamond Foods, Inc.*,  
 295 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 6

*Foley v. Buckley’s Great Steaks, Inc.*,  
 2015 WL 1578881 (D.N.H. Apr. 9, 2015) ..... 12

*In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.*,  
 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 13

*Girsh v. Jepsen*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) ..... 13

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 13

*Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*In re Ocean Bank*,  
2007 WL 1063042, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29443 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2007)..... 12

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 14

*Redman v. Radiosback Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 1

*State ex rel. Allain v. Miss. Pub. Servo Comm’n*,  
418 So.2d 779 (Miss. 1982) ..... 4

*In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 14

*United States v. Ramsey*,  
785 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 12

*Worth v. CVS Pharmacy*,  
2018 WL 1611374, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56760 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2018)..... 15

**Rules and Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 1, 14

N.D. Ill. Local Rule 54.3(d) ..... 1

S.D.N.Y. Local Civil Rule 23.1 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Committee Notes to 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 ..... 14

Baker, Lynn A., *et al.*  
*Is the Price Right? An Empirical Study of Fee-Setting in Securities Class Actions*,  
115 Colum. L. Rev. 1371 (2015)..... 12

Choi, Stephen J., *et al.*,  
*The Price of Pay to Play in Securities Class Actions*,  
8 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 650 (2011) ..... 5

Day, Chad,  
*Shoffner lived rent-free near the Capitol for most of her first term, landlord says*,  
ARK. DEMOCRAT-GAZETTE (May 22, 2013)..... 11

Erickson, Jessica,  
*The Gatekeepers of Shareholder Litigation*,  
70 Okla. L. Rev. 237 (2017) ..... 2

Kaufman, Michael J. & Wunderlich, John M.  
*The Bromberg Balance: Proper Portfolio-Monitoring Agreements in Securities Class Actions*,  
68 SMU L. Rev. 771 (2015)..... 10

5 Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.124[4] (Matthew Bender 3d ed. 2009) ..... 14

Newberg on Class Actions § 11:57 (4th ed.)..... 13

*Pay-to-Play and the Tort Bar*,  
WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2009) ..... 5
